

No. 20-297

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TRANSUNION LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF ACA INTERNATIONAL  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JIM MOSELEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DYLAN O. DRUMMOND  
TRENTON K. PATTERSON  
GRAY REED & MCGRAW LLP  
1601 Elm St., Ste. 4600  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 954-4135  
jmoseley@grayreed.com

*Counsel for ACA International*

February 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF ACA INTERNATIONAL.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Because TCPA and FDCPA Filings in General and Putative Class Actions in Particular Far Outpace Those Under the FCRA, the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below Will Dramatically Increase the Exposure to Class-Action Abuse ACA Members Face .....	5
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Unfettered Interpretation of Article III Standing and Rule 23 Typicality Will Invite Class-Action Abuse Under the TCPA and the FDCPA.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020).....	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Internat’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4, 9
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	9
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (1997) .....	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1702 (2017).....	9
<i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	4, 9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	5, 9
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A) .....	7, 8, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2) .....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1692, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B) .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 227, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1) .....	11
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B) .....	7, 8, 10
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(C) .....	7, 8
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) .....	5, 9
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 23 .....	5, 8, 9
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>ACA International</i> , ACA International Fact Sheet (Jan. 2019), <a href="http://j.mp/ACA2019Fact-Sheet">j.mp/ACA2019Fact-Sheet</a> .....	1, 2
Josh Adams, PhD., ACA International White Paper, <i>Small Businesses in the Collection Industry in 2018</i> , <a href="http://j.mp/SmallBusinesses2018">j.mp/SmallBusinesses2018</a> .....	2
Josh Adams, PhD., ACA International White Paper, <i>Diversity in the Collections Industry: An Overview of the Collections Workforce</i> (Jan. 2016), <a href="http://j.mp/CollectionRole2016">j.mp/CollectionRole2016</a> .....	1, 2
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Class Actions: Aggregation, Amplification, and Distortion</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal. F. 475 (2003) .....	3, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Julie Fonseca et al., Federal Reserve Bank of New York Staff Report No. 814, <i>Access to Credit and Financial Health: Evaluating the Impact of Debt Collection</i> (May 2017) .....	12
Carlton Fields, <i>2020 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey</i> (2020), <a href="http://j.mp/2020ClassActionSurvey">j.mp/2020ClassActionSurvey</a> .....	3, 4
Kaulkin Ginsberg, <i>2020 State of the Industry Report</i> (2020), <a href="http://j.mp/2020IndustryState">j.mp/2020IndustryState</a> .....	3, 12
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (Winter 2009) .....	9, 10, 11
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for Dec 2020 and Year in Review</i> , <a href="http://j.mp/WebReconDec2020">j.mp/WebReconDec2020</a> .....	6
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for Nov 2020—Complaint Statistics</i> , <a href="http://j.mp/WebReconNov2020">j.mp/WebReconNov2020</a> .....	6
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for Oct 2020—Complaint Statistics</i> , <a href="http://j.mp/WebReconOct2020">j.mp/WebReconOct2020</a> .....	6
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for Sept 2020—Complaint Statistics</i> , <a href="http://j.mp/WebReconSept2020">j.mp/WebReconSept2020</a> .....	6, 7
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for Aug 2020—Complaint Statistics</i> , <a href="http://j.mp/WebReconAug2020">j.mp/WebReconAug2020</a> .....	7
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for July 2020—Complaint Statistics</i> , <a href="http://j.mp/WebReconJuly2020">j.mp/WebReconJuly2020</a> .....	7
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for June 2020: Complaint Statistics</i> , <a href="http://j.mp/WebReconJune2020">j.mp/WebReconJune2020</a> .....	7
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for May 2020: Complaint Statistics</i> , <a href="http://j.mp/WebReconMay2020">j.mp/WebReconMay2020</a> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for April 2020— Complaint Statistics</i> , j.mp/WebReconApril2020 .....	7
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for March 2020: Complaint Statistics</i> , j.mp/WebReconMarch2020 .....	7
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for Feb 2020: Complaint Statistics</i> , j.mp/WebReconFeb2020 .....	7
WebRecon LLC, <i>WebRecon Stats for Jan 2020: Complaint Statistics</i> , j.mp/WebReconJan2020 .....	7
